

No. 17-1678

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 9, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Text and History of Article III Give the Federal Courts Broad Judicial Power To Protect Constitutional Rights and Prevent Abuse of Power by the Government	5
II. The Framers Wrote Article III To Ensure that Where There Is a Legal Right, There Is a Legal Remedy for Infringement of that Right	11
III. The Framers of the Fourth Amendment Viewed Civil Damage Suits Against Government Officers as a Critical Bulwark against Government Overreach.....	14
IV. Courts in the Founding Generation Vindicated Fourth Amendment Rights by Granting Damages Remedies for Unlawful Seizures in Common Law Tort Suits.....	19
V. A <i>Bivens</i> Action is Appropriate To Enforce the Fourth Amendment When There Are No Alternative Remedies Available	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>The Appollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824).....	19, 20
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	22
<i>Bauduc’s Syndic v. Nicholson</i> , 2 La. 200 (1831).....	22
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896).....	22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	2, 6, 24, 26, 27
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	14, 16
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	23, 25
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	22
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	14
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	5, 7
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	5, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765)	14, 15
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	25
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	13
<i>Hirsch v. Rand</i> , 39 Cal. 315 (1870)	22
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B. 1763)	14, 16
<i>Imlay v. Sands</i> , 1 Cai. R. 566 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1804)	21, 22
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	26
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	13
<i>Leach v. Money</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1001 (K.B. 1765)	14
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	20
<i>Maley v. Shattuck</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 458 (1806)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3, 12, 13
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	17
<i>Merriam v. Mitchell</i> , 13 Me. 439 (1836)	22
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	25
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1852)	21
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	20
<i>Phila. Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912)	22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	11
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	14
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	2, 22, 27
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763)	14, 15, 16
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	24, 25, 26
<i>Wilson v. McKenzie</i> , 7 Hill 95 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1845)	22
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)	21
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	4, 5, 24, 25

Constitutional Provisions

Del. Const. of 1792, art. I, § 9	12
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 13	12
Mass. Const. of 1780, art. XI	12
Md. Const. of 1776, art. XVII	12
N.H. Const. of 1784, art. XIV	12
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § 11	12
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 17	12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	5
Vt. Const. of 1786, ch. 1, para. 4	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994).....	4, 15
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	6
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	10, 19
5 Matthew Bacon, <i>A New Abridgment of Law</i> (6th ed. 1793)	26
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	11
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	3, 11, 12
Nathan Chapman, <i>Due Process Abroad</i> , 112 Nw. U. L. Rev. 377 (2017).....	21, 27
3 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981)	18
4 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981)	18
5 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981)	4, 17
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602–1791</i> (2009).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<p>2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)</p>	3, 9
<p>3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p>4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)</p>	8, 9
<p><i>Essays by A Farmer (I)</i>, Baltimore Md. Gazette, Feb. 15, 1788</p>	4, 17
<p><i>Essays by Hampden</i>, Mass. Centinel, Feb. 2, 1788</p>	18
<p><i>Essay of A Democratic Federalist</i>, Penn. Herald, Oct. 17, 1787</p>	18
<p><i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) ...</p>	6
<p><i>The Federalist No. 43</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)</p>	11
<p><i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) ...</p>	3, 6
<p><i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) ...</p>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Robert L. Jones, <i>Lessons from a Lost Constitution: The Council of Revision, the Bill of Rights, and the Role of the Judiciary in Democratic Governance</i> , 27 J.L. & Pol. 459 (2012).....	8
Letter from Clarendon to W. Pym (Jan. 27, 1766)	18
Luther Martin, <i>The Genuine Information, Delivered to the Legislature of the State of Maryland, Relative to the Proceedings of the General Convention</i> (Nov. 29, 1787)	8, 18
Hon. M. Blane Michael, <i>Reading the Fourth Amendment: Guidance from the Mischief That Gave It Birth</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 905 (2010).....	15, 16
1 <i>Papers of John Adams</i> (R. Taylor ed., 1977)	18
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010)	20
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	7
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	7, 8
3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	8, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1858)	2
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) ..	19
George C. Thomas III, <i>Stumbling Toward History: The Framers’ Search and Seizure World</i> , 43 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 199 (2010).....	15
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability</i> , 37 Case. W. Res. L. Rev. 396 (1987).....	19
